
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 L.D. 1823 

2 (Filing No. S-528) 

3 STATE OF lY1AINE 
4 SENATE 
5 112TH LEGISLATURE 
6 SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

7 SENATE AMENDMENT" A" to H.P. 1307, L.D. 1823, 
8 Bill, "AN ACT to Create a Paralytic Shellfish Poison 
9 Monitoring Program." 

10 Amend the bill in section 2 in that part desig-
11 nated "§6742-A." in subsection 2 in the first line 
12 (page 2, line is in L.D.) by striking out the follow-
13 ing: "~" and inserting in its place the following: 
14 '§%' 

15 Further amend the bill by striking out all of 
16 section 3 and inserting in its place the following: 

17 'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are 
18 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
19 purposes of this Act. 

20 1986-87 

21 MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 

Bureau of Marine Sciences 
Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Total 
These funds will be 
used for a full-time 
Scientist I and 2 
full-time technician 
positions. Capital 
requirements will be 
minimized by contract­
ing for boat services. 

(3 ) 
$ 76,000 

113,400 
21,000 

$210,400 

Sec. 4. Review. The joint standing committee of 



SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1307, L.D. 1823 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 

18 
19 

20 

the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropria­
tions and financial affairs shall review the program 
established in this Act and shall. make its report, 
including any necessary legislation, to the Second 
Regular Session of the l13th Legislature. 

FISCAL NOTE 

The appropriation in this Act will be offset by a 
like amount of revenue increase to the General Fund.' 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This amendment sets the tax in order to pay for 
the costs of the monitoring program. The costs of 
the program are defined by monitoring program re­
quirements deemed satisfactory for the protection of 
public health. Actual program costs were determined 
upon review subsequent to submission of the original 
bill. 

6056041486 

-9Art k" ':;--:;C: J' 
(Sen. Pearsoh) J? /; /' 

SPONSORED BY: ..?r;.---!!~ k -\:- d (..-( .... 6 ',,---

COUNTY: Penobscot 

Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12. 

( 4-14-86) (Filing Number S-528) 

2-




