MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1 2

3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 112TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
7 8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1307, L.D. 1823, Bill, "AN ACT to Create a Paralytic Shellfish Poison Monitoring Program."
10 11 12 13 14	Amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated " $\S6742-A$." in subsection 2 in the first line (page 2, line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " $\S\%$ " and inserting in its place the following: ' $\S\%$ '
15 16	Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 3 and inserting in its place the following:
17 18 19	'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
20	1986-87
21	MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	Bureau of Marine Sciences Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Total These funds will be used for a full-time Scientist I and 2 full-time technician positions. Capital requirements will be minimized by contracting for boat services.
36	Sec. 4. Review. The joint standing committee of

L.D. 1823

(Filing No. S-528)

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1307, L.D. 1823

9.48

1 2 3 4 5	the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs shall review the program established in this Act and shall make its report, including any necessary legislation, to the Second Regular Session of the 113th Legislature.
6	FISCAL NOTE
7 8	The appropriation in this Act will be offset by a like amount of revenue increase to the General Fund.'
9	STATEMENT OF FACT
10 11 12 13 14 15	This amendment sets the tax in order to pay for the costs of the monitoring program. The costs of the program are defined by monitoring program requirements deemed satisfactory for the protection of public health. Actual program costs were determined upon review subsequent to submission of the original bill.
۱7	6056041486
18 19 20	(Sen. Pearson) SPONSORED BY: COUNTY: Penobscot
	Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.

(Filing Number S-528)

(4-14-86)